
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 
Direct Line: 0161 253 66405130 
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors: R Bernstein (Chair), C Birchmore, 
N Boroda, L Dean, U Farooq, G McGill, K Peel, M Powell, 
L Smith, D.Vernon and C Walsh 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 November 2021 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 14th September 2021 are attached 
for approval. 
 

4   MATTERS ARISING   
 
The Monitoring Officer will update the committee following the Democratic 
Arrangements Forum which considered if the Employment Appointments 
Panel should appoint to the Head of Waste Management. 
 
The Chair to update on the establishment of the Performance and Finance 
Subgroup. The first meeting will take place on the 23rd of November 
2021 at 6:00pm. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting. 
 

6   MEMBER QUESTIONS   
 
A period of up to 15 minutes will be allocated for questions and 
supplementary questions from members of the Council who are not 
members of the committee. This period may be varied at the discretion of 
the chair. 
 

7   REGENERATION FOLLOW UP ITEM  (Pages 15 - 82) 
 

A. Sir Howard Bernstein will be in attendance to answer any questions 
from members of Committee in relation to the work he is 
supporting regarding Radcliffe regeneration. 
 

B. Paul Lakin Director of Regeneration and David Lynch Assistant 
Director Regeneration to present an overview of regeneration in the 
Borough at the meeting. Report and presentation attached 

 

8   HOUSING REPORT  (Pages 83 - 90) 
 
Report from Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services is 
attached. 



 

9   LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE FEEDBACK  (Pages 91 - 124) 
 
Report by Councillor Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs & 
HR attached. 
 

10   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 125 - 126) 
 

11   URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 14 September 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor R Bernstein (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Birchmore, N Boroda, L Dean, K Peel, M Powell, 
L Smith and D.Vernon 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 
Councillor O’Brien – Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Growth 
Councillor Alan Quinn – Cabinet Member Environment 
Climate Change and Operations 
Jacqui Dennis – Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Paul Lakin – Director of Economic Regeneration & Capital 
Growth 
Sam Evans – Section 151 Officer 
Donna Ball – Executive Director Operations 
Neil Long – Assistant Director Operations 
Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor U Farooq, Councillor G McGill and Councillor 
C Walsh 
 

 

OSC.1  SITE VISIT (RADCLIFFE)  
 

The Chair placed on record his thanks to Officers and the Leader for facilitating the 
visit prior to the meeting. 
 

OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor L Smith declared a personal interest in the item: Regeneration Theme – 
Radcliffe, in member questions as she is a Member of the Radcliffe Market 
Cooperative. 
 

OSC.3  MINUTES  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 th and 29th July 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

OSC.4  MATTERS ARISING  
 

  

(A)  Accelerated land sales Call in 

Following the recommendation agreed at the last meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee to Cabinet: 

“The Overview and Scrutiny Committee strongly support Community Asset 
Transfers and recommend to Cabinet that policies are reviewed and strengthened 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 September 2021  
 
 

 
2 

to incorporate earlier communication with residents" 
 

The Chair reported he had attended the meeting of Cabinet and in response, 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth, 

reported that Cabinet welcomed this recommendation. He advised that the 

council was committed to support residents through the community asset transfer 

procedure. 

  

 
(B)   Sub Groups 

 
The Chair reported that he will met with the Leader to discuss the establishment 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Sub groups. 

 

OSC.5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair reported that two questions were received in advance of the meeting; 
the members of the public were not present the Chair reported that the responses 
would therefore be made available on the Council’s website following the meeting.  
 

OSC.6  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
 

The following questions from members of the public were received in advance of 
the meeting: 
 
Question ONE: The update report on changes to refuse collections 
stipulates that “there is also a risk that the planned saving of £150k is not 
achieved in 21/22.” What is the likelihood
[...]
 and there still remains a significant gaps in the Council finance 
thus placing greater demands on the reserve budget. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
The content of the report be noted and Councillor O’Brien be thanked for his 
attendance.   
 
A Covid monies update report will be considered at a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

OSC.9  UPDATE REPORT ON CHANGES TO REFUSE COLLECTIONS  
 

Councillor Quinn, Cabinet Member Environment Climate Change and Operations 
attended the meeting, following discussions at the last meeting to inform Members 
of the Committee of the progress made to the waste collections since the last 
meeting.  An accompanying report had been circulated to Members prior to the 
meeting which provided details of: 

 Issues identified following the changes to the new rounds 
 Replacement of the waste collection vehicle fleet 
 Workforce Implications 
 Impact of Covid 19 
 Performance 
 Communication 
 Long term modernisation 

 

Page 12



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 September 2021 
 
 

 
9 

The Cabinet Member reported that the review of new rounds was designed to  
even out the workload and rebalance the distribution of several thousand new 
homes that have been built in the borough; achieve a £150k Council saving 
(reduction of 1 vehicle and crew); optimise the rounds to ensure 2 weekly brown 
bin collections are more efficient and allow for changes in the tonnages of each 
waste stream presented for collection. 
 
In considering the reports circulated, Member raised the following issues: 
 
The Cabinet Member reported that the Council had undertaken a vehicle 
replacement programme there had been delays in some of the new vehicles 
arriving from Germany, these vehicles will be additional vehicles and would 
provide cover and replace existing vehicles.  The Cabinet Member reported that he 
would want to ensure that the staff working in waste management are employed 
by Bury Council and the service is not reliant on agency staff.   
 
The Cabinet member reported that the current rate of missed bin collections is 
now 95%.  Extra staffing capacity has been made available at cost of £28,000.  
 
Responding to a Member’s questions the Cabinet Member reported that he could 
review whether the Council could create an online form for reporting missed bin 
collections.  

The Executive Director reported that the advert for the post of Head of Waste 
Management, on the 14th September 2021.  Changes to the waste management 
rounds were expected to generate £150k savings; it is now envisaged that the 
department will achieve a partial saving this year and all of the identified saving 
next year. 
 
The Cabinet Member reported that he is talking to colleagues in Greater 
Manchester as to how to address the shortage of HGV drivers.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee forward for consideration at the 
next meeting of the Democratic Arrangements Forum that the Employment 
Appointments Panel should appoint to the Head of Waste Management thus 
amending the constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R BERNSTEIN 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.40 pm) 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Member Questions: 
 
  
QUESTION 1: 

1. Councillor Quinn stated at the last meeting that "he is talking to colleagues in 
Greater Manchester as to how to address the shortage of HGV drivers." How did 
those discussions progress, and have the council finalised a plan to address the 
shortage of HGV drivers? 
 
2. Have Bury Council as yet taken delivery of the remaining bin trucks from 
Germany? 
Councillor Rydeheard 
 
 
 
QUESTION 2:  

The third sector are a key partner in supporting the communities across the 
borough. Can the Cabinet Member outline how the Council intends to work with 
the third sector with regards to the great work being carried out by the 
Community Hubs and explain how long they envisage the Community Hubs to be 
in place for. 
Cllr Nick Jones 
 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

MEETING: Scutiny 

 

 
 
DATE: 18/11/21 

 
 

 
SUBJECT: Regeneration of the Borough                              

 
 

 
REPORT FROM:Paul Lakin 

 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Paul Lakin/David Lynch 

 

  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Scrutiny committee have requested an overview of the regeneration activity taking place 

across the Borough. 
 

The Council has an ambitious regeneration programme which is designed to boost 
economic activity and participation across the Borough, maximise the use of Council land 
and assets, generate additional tax and commercial incomes and safeguard the future of 
our key town centres. 

 
This is an extensive agenda.  In order to best give an overview to the Committee of the 
activity that is live, a presentation has been attached, this allows for a visual oversight of 
the key current activity.   

 
1.2 At the last meeting of Scruting a site visit to Radcliffe was undertaken to see the sites on 

the ground.  It was agreed that the Chairman of the Radcliffe Regeneration Board would 
update this meeting. 

 
1.3 Given the scale of the regeneration agenda (highlighted in Section 2) it may be that 

Scrutiny determines that it may wish to look in detail at one particular aspect of the 
regeneration programme given the challenges of overseeing this size of agenda.  

 
2.0 ISSUES 

 
The BGI Directorate is leading on the following six major interventions and programmes: 
 

 A £50m mixed-use regeneration programme in a JV with Muse Developments to 

redevelop Prestwich Town Centre 

 A £150m proposal to acquire and redevelop the Millgate Shopping Centre, build a 

£36m Market Flexi-Hall in central Bury and to work with TfGM on a new £80m 

Transport Interchange 

 A £40m ‘Levelling-Up’ proposal for a new Hub building in central Radcliffe 

 A brownfield land programme, delivering 2,000 new home
[...]

P

age 81



New Summerseat House
P

age 82



Mondi Paper Mill
P

age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 

 

 
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 
DATE: 18 November 2021 

 
 

 
SUBJECT: Housing Update  

 
 

 
REPORT FROM: Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services 

 
 

  
 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
In May 2021 the Council adopted a new Housing Strategy for the next ten years, 
which sets out clear objectives to deliver: 
 

 More, high-quality and low-carbon homes in the Borough. 
 More affordable homes, to help get people on the housing ladder. 
 A more dynamic housing market, with a broader range of housing tenures 

and more tailored support for people.  
 A housing strategy for every township, shaped by development and 

regeneration plans to support the future of each town centre and 
neighbourhood.  

 Additional support that enables people to live healthily and well in their own 
community long into later life. 

 An approach to eliminate rough sleeping by 2025, by helping homeless 
people achieve financial independence. 

 
This report provides an update on the work related to homelessness and eliminating 
rough sleeping, including: 
 

 Homeless prevention and tenancy sustainment. 

 Homeless response. 

 Non statutory support for rough sleepers. 
 Asylum dispersal including current work to support Afghan refugees. 

Delivering these priorities is achieved through: 
 

 The Council’s Homelessness and Housing Options service  

 A Performance and Policy Officer. 

 The Council’s Arm’s Length Management Organisation (ALMO), Six Town 

Housing (STH). 

 A network of approximately 17 Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) operating 

in the Borough. 

 Serco, who hold the national contract for asylum dispersal. 
 Urban Renewal who manage relationships with the private sector. 

 

Agenda 

Item  

 

SCRUTINY REPORT   

 

Page 85 Agenda Item 8



 2 

Substantively this portfolio is within the Business Growth and Infrastructure 
department under the leadership of the Assistant Director Housing. This post has, 
however, been long term vacant. The service has therefore been managed by the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Core) since 2019. 
 
2.0  Context 
 
Demand on Council housing services including statutory homelessness and rough 
sleeping has been increasing since the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 and more 
recently due to the impact of Covid-19 and the “Everyone in” initiative.  Over the last 
12 months demand for statutory services in Bury has increased by around 30% and 
the number of rough sleepers has more than doubled. 
 
The increase in demand in Bury is a national issue and the proportion of pressure 
experienced locally is consistent with other boroughs. The reason for this increase 
includes: 

 
 The impact of complex lives which can result in an inability to sustain 

mortgage payments or a rented tenancy. The majority of homeless people 
have experienced some combination of financial, emotional, health or 
substance abuse.  

 The lifting of the Covid eviction ban which was imposed as part of the 
“everyone in” initiative and relaxation of wider restrictions. 

 The lack of available move-on property because of the short housing supply 
in Bury means people are staying longer in emergency accommodation, 
which limits availability for others. The average length of stay in emergency 
accommodation is currently 82 days. 

 
The Council has led significant work across housing partners to respond to this 
context, which is described within this report. 

 
3.0 The Homeless Strategy - Prevention 

 
The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 requires local authorities to take a preventative 
approach to homelessness through a multi-agency approach; this is delivered in Bury 
through an independent Homelessness partnership comprised of community leaders; 
service users; the Council and Six Town Housing. 
 
The Council supports the work of the Partnership by co-prod
[...]
 rough 

sleeping and homelessness. A Tenancy Sustainment Strategy is also being 

developed to support tenants to maintain their tenancies and minimise tenancy 

breakdown. 

A business case is currently being established for a homeless hub in the 

borough, which will provide additional emergency accommodation for people 

who are homeless. 

Redevelopment of Fernhill gypsy and traveller site is underway. The proposed 

new site will benefit from new amenities which will significantly improve the lives 
of residents. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 92



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting:  CABINET 

Meeting date:  13 October 2021 

Title of report:  LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Feedback 

Report by:  Councillor Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs 

& HR 

Decision Type:  

Ward(s) to 
which report 
relates 

All 

  

Executive Summary:   
 
In November 2018 Bury Council benefitted from a comprehensive Corporate Peer 
Challenge review undertaken by the Local Government Association (LGA), from which a 

number of recommendations for improvement were made and responded to. 
 

In summer 2021 the Council received a Corporate Peer Challenge Revisit, the purpose of 
which was to assess the progress made against the recommendations identified during 
the original peer challenge and the impact this has had. 

 
This report summarises feedback received from the LGA team and the Council’s 

proposed action plan in response. These relate to: 
 

 Considering the number of competing pressures and priorities now facing the 

Council, prioritise again those objectives and actions which are the most critical 
corporately 

 Clearly set out and agree the approach and strategy for organisational 
development that senior leaders can then consistently champion 

 Give focus to consistently ‘getting the basics right’ which will help increase the 
amount of capacity the Council can put towards the transformation ambitions, 
delivery of saving requirements and the corporate priorities 

 Continue to improve the performance management and business intelligence 
function and consider where further structural alignment of those in these roles is 

needed 

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 93 Agenda Item 9



 

 Completing the planned structural review of the finance function 

 Co-design the actions required to achieving the priorities under the 2030 vision 

 Work with others to co-design the Community Engagement Strategy 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

The Cabinet is asked to: 
  

 Note the feedback from the LGA team 
 Endorse the “3R” Framework to inform prioritisation 

 Endorse the proposed action plan 

 

Key considerations  
 

1 Introduction 

 
In November 2018 Bury Council benefitted from a comprehensive Corporate Peer 

Challenge review by the Local Government Association (LGA), from which a number of 
recommendations for improvement were made and responded to.   

 
In summer 2021 the Council received a Corporate Peer Challenge Revisit, the purpose of 
which was to assess the progress made against the recommendations identified during 

the original peer challenge and the impact this has had.  
  

This report summarises feedback received from the LGA team and the Council’s 
proposed action plan in response. 
 

2 The 2018 Corporate Peer Challenge Findings 

 

In 2018 Bury Council benefitted from a comprehensive Corporate Peer Challenge review. 
This involved an experienced team of peers from across the local government sector 
spending a number of days on site to interview key stakeholders and review 

documentation, including the Council’s self-assessment.   
 

The 2018 report recommended that the Council take a number of actions including: 
 

 Develop a new Corporate Plan which states the priorities for the next three years; 

 Strengthen financial management and discipline; 

 Co-produce, then consistently live a new workforce culture, reflecting the cultural 

requirements of a new ‘integ
[...]
e: Quarterly Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring reports to 

be scheduled in line with Cabinet Reporting timescales being mindful of not 

overloading agendas. 

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 MEMBER QUESTIONS
	7 REGENERATION FOLLOW UP ITEM
	O&S November 21 DL

	8 HOUSING REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Housing Portfolio Update

	9 LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE FEEDBACK
	LGACorporatePeerChallengeFeedbackAppendix

	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 18 November 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor R Bernstein (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Birchmore, N Boroda, L Dean, U Farooq, 
M Powell, L Smith, D.Vernon, C Walsh, C Cummins, N Jones, 
J Lancaster, E O'Brien, A Quinn and J Rydeheard 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 
Councillor Quinn and Cabinet Member Environment, Climate 
Change and Operations 
Councillor Jones, Shadow Cabinet Member Finance, Housing 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Cummins and Cabinet Member, Housing Services 
Councillor O’Brien Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Growth  
Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and 
HR 
Councillor Jo Lancaster, Shadow Cabinet Member Children, 
Young People and Skills 
Councillor Rydeheard 
Sir Howard Bernstein, Chair of Radcliffe Regeneration Board 
Geoff Little, Chief Executive 
Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive 
Paul Lakin Director of Regeneration 
David Lynch Assistant, Director Regeneration 
Jackie Summerscales, Principal Strategy Officer 
Phil Cole, Head of Homelessness & Housing Options 

   

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor G McGill and Councillor K Peel 
 

 

OSC.1  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence are listed above. 
 

OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Bernstein declared an interest by being related to Sir Howard Bernstein 
who has an item on the agenda, item 7.A.  
 
Councillor Smith declared an interest as a member of Six Town Housing. 
 
Councillor Dean declared an interest as a close family member works for Six Town 
Housing 
 

OSC.3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

It was agreed: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 November 2021  
 
 

 
2 

1. The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th September 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record 

 

OSC.4  MATTERS ARISING  
 

(A) MEMBER QUESTIONS 
 
Councillor Caserta has now received the answer to his question submitted 
at the last meeting by email.  
  
(B) UPDATE REPORT ON CHANGES TO REFUSE COLLECTIONS 

 
It was agreed at the last Committee that members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee put forward for consideration at the Democratic 
Arrangements Forum (DAF) that the Employment Appointments Panel 
should appoint to the Head of Waste Management thus amending the 
constitution. Jacqui Dennis, Monitoring Officer advised that the DAF 
considered if the Employment Appointments Panel should appoint to the 
Head of Waste Management however this was rejected. 

 
(C) SUBGROUP 

 
The establishment of one Overview and Scrutiny Subgroup has been 
agreed, the group will cover Finance and Performance. The meeting has 
been booked in for the 23rd November 2021.  

 

OSC.5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no public questions. 
 

OSC.6  MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 

The following questions from Members were received in advance of the meeting: 
 
Question one: Councillor Quinn stated at the last meeting that "he is 
talking to colleagues in Greater Manchester as to how to address the 
shortage of HGV drivers." How did those discussions progress, and have 
the council finalised a plan to address the shortage of HGV drivers?  
  
 
Councillor Rydeheard 
 
Councillor Quinn advised that the HGV driver situation is now more settled within 
waste management. Greater Manchester Waste Strategic Officer Groups meet on 
a regular basis to monitor the situation and share good practice. In Bury we have 
worked to reduce the reliance upon agency HGV drivers by ensuring we now have 
a full compliment of permanent waste collection drivers. The service has also put 
out an expression of interest to waste collection loaders to be trained in HGV and 
it is also our intention subject to available funding to introduce a HGV apprentice 
scheme. 
 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 November 2021 
 
 

 
3 

Supplementary Question: In terms of the apprenticeship scheme; how 
will it be formatted will it be a government trailblazer or a different model 
of apprenticeship scheme. – Councillor Ryeheard 
 
Councillor Quinn advised he will provide a response by email following the 
meeting. 
 
Question two: Have Bury Council as yet taken delivery of the remaining 
bin trucks from Germany? Councillor Rydeheard 
 
Councillor Quinn advised the last remaining 6 refuse collection vehicles (RCV’s) 
that were on order were delivered in October. This means that we now have 18 
new RCV’s. A further 2 RCV’s have also recently been ordered together with 
purchasing an ex-demo smaller farms vehicle. This is to ensure improved 
continuity and reliability of the waste collection service when there may be a 
vehicle breakdown or when RCV’s are brought into the workshop for regular 
routine mechanism service. 
 
Councillor Jones advised he wished to withdraw his question as he 
discussed this question with the Leader at Cabinet.  
 

OSC.7  REGENERATION FOLLOW UP ITEM  
 

A. Sir Howard Bernstein will be in attendance to answer any questions 
from members of Committee in relation to the work he is supporting 
regarding Radcliffe regeneration. 
 

Sir Howard Bernstein, Chair of Radcliffe Regeneration Board attended to introduce 
himself and the work that has been undertaken in Radcliffe over the last few 
years.  
 
The Strategic Regeneration Framework in Radcliffe produced a place plan for the 
area. This plan evaluated the strengths and weaknesses particularly of the core 
area in the town centre, the relationship with resident priorities and providing a 
guide for public and private investment. This plan provided the best opportunity to 
secure the Level Up funding recently confirmed by the Government.   
 
Sir Howard Bernstein then opened to questions from the Committee. 
 
It was reported that the foundations for success in the regeneration of Radcliffe is 
basing plans evidence and what the impact is on the town and place along with 
what it means for improving long term life chances.  
 
Discussions took place regarding how Radcliffe can contribute to being more 
energy efficient. It was concluded that building design, active travel choices and 
car parking are all key elements to support this; this reduces congestion and 
promotes active travel choices. 
 
Questions around the macro-environmental analysis, how this was conducted and 
where the findings are was requested. Sir Howard Bernstein advised two different 
processes were used. The Strategic Regeneration Framework for Radcliffe which 
was a holistic analysis and secondly the Levelling Up bid which is underpinned by 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 November 2021  
 
 

 
4 

‘The Green Book’ appraisal. It was stated that we need to build a benefit 
realisation plan which must address whole town impacts and the technical 
appendices will be put on the website accessible to members of the Committee. It 
was concluded that the offer to current residents will be made clearer by the 
presence of the team in the town centre to support residents with any queries 
they have.  
 
Questions took place regarding the flexibility of the SRF. Sir Howard Bernstein 
reported the SRF is not a statutory planning document and is flexible in that it can 
be reviewed as and when needed. Within the SRF document a pace was created to 
think about what the role and function of the town is. 
 
Following further discussions, the following key themes emerged from the 
questions and responses: 
 

- What success in Radcliffe looks like and how this aligns with the established 
needs of the community 

- How to effectively build Community Sprit in Radcliffe 
- Consultation and stakeholder engagement processes 
- Priorities for the regeneration programme 
 

It was agreed:  
 

1. As part of future updates a report on what the active travel choices are for 
Radcliffe to be brought. 

2. Sir Howard Bernstein be thanked for his attendance  
 
 

B. Paul Lakin Director of Regeneration and David Lynch Assistant 
Director Regeneration to present an overview of regeneration in the 
Borough at the meeting. Report and presentation attached 

 
Paul Lakin Director of Regeneration provided an overview of regeneration in the 
Borough.  
 
The Council has an ambitious regeneration programme which is designed to boost 
economic activity and participation across the Borough, maximise the use of 
Council land and assets, generate additional tax and commercial incomes and 
safeguard the future of our key town centres. This is an extensive agenda.  
 
A presentation was delivered by David Lynch, Assistant Director of Regeneration 
to give the Committee a visual oversight of current plans. 
 
Questions were then invited from the Committee. 
 
Key themes identified were: 

- We have recently built up a BGI Department and now we need the right 
team to support and deliver the regeneration proposals. It was stated that 
restructures, streamlining internal processes and the development of a 
Delivery Board will ensure successful delivery. 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 November 2021 
 
 

 
5 

- The whole of the road networks and active travel opportunities must be 
considered to enable residents where possible to access town centres 
including parking provisions. 

- The development of jobs and businesses in the regeneration plans to enable 
large scale employment.  

- The delivery of the 20,000 jobs would take place over 20 years so will 
develop yearly 

 
The Committee wished to note their observations around capacity issues and how 
this may affect the ability for the department to deliver all projects as outlined in 
the update 
 
It was agreed:  
 

1. Councillor O’Brien, David Lynch and Paul Lakin be thanked for their 
attendance. 

 

OSC.8  HOUSING REPORT  
 

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services outlined an update on 
Housing. 
 
In May 2021 the Council adopted a new Housing Strategy for the next ten years, 
which sets out clear objectives to deliver: 
 

 More, high-quality and low-carbon homes in the Borough. 
 More affordable homes, to help get people on the housing ladder. 
 A more dynamic housing market, with a broader range of housing 

tenures and more tailored support for people.  
 A housing strategy for every township, shaped by development and 

regeneration plans to support the future of each town centre and 
neighbourhood.  

 Additional support that enables people to live healthily and well in their 
own community long into later life. 

 An approach to eliminate rough sleeping by 2025, by helping homeless 
people achieve financial independence. 

 
Demand on Council housing services including statutory homelessness and rough 
sleeping has been increasing since the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 and more 
recently due to the impact of Covid-19 and the “Everyone in” initiative.  Over the 
last 12 months demand for statutory services in Bury has increased by around 
30% and the number of rough sleepers has more than doubled. 
 
Councillor Cummins, opened to the Committee for questions. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the offer for rough sleepers which is now 24/7 
and supports keeping people off the street. We currently have no rough sleepers 
so moving forward the challenge to work thorough is moving people on into 
affordable tenancies and housing.  
 
The Committee questioned if the relationship between Sixtown Housing and the 
Council needs re-defining to reflect current needs. In response the Committee 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 November 2021  
 
 

 
6 

were advised that the Partnership relationships with Sixtown Housing are 
improved and we feel confident it is delivering our requirements. A new 
management agreement has been signed and the partnership is currently very 
strong.  
 
A question was asked about the refuge centres for victims of Domestic Violence 
and if one will open in Bury. The Committee were assured that we are currently 
looking at suitable accommodation and provision. 
 
It was agreed: 

1. Councillor Cummins be commended on recently undertaking rough 
sleeping to assist it developing appropriate policy and support for those 
at risk 

2. Locations of a bed for every night and homeless units to be sent to 
Councillor Birchmore 

3. Councillor Cummins and the team be thanked for their time and work. 
 

OSC.9  LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE FEEDBACK  
 

Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR provided an 
overview of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge and their feedback.  
 
In November 2018 Bury Council benefitted from a comprehensive Corporate Peer 
Challenge review undertaken by the Local Government Association (LGA), from 
which a number of recommendations for improvement were made and responded 
to. 
 
In summer 2021 the Council received a Corporate Peer Challenge Revisit, the 
purpose of which was to assess the progress made against the recommendations 
identified during the original peer challenge and the impact this has had. The 
Council has made progress against all the feedback apart from producing a 
Commercial Strategy.  
 
It was confirmed that the Cabinet will take responsibility for ensuring the 
recommendations within this report are driven forward. A key part of changing the 
day-to-day culture will be demonstrated in Bury through the People Strategy. This 
will make Bury an attractive place to work and help people progress to what they 
want to be in their Careers along with working on corporate behaviours and 
expectations. 
 
It was requested to note comments regarding prioritisation and if the Cabinet can 
assure the Committee that in future they can deliver all priorities set out. 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR, Lynne 
Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive and Geoff Little, Chief Executive be 
thanked for their update and attendance. 

 

OSC.10  WORK PROGRAMME  
 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 November 2021 
 
 

 
7 

The Committee were advised the theme of the January meeting will be Crime and 
Disorder. 
 

OSC.11  URGENT  BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R BERNSTEIN 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.40 pm) 
 
 


